
RIDGE TO BRIDGE  2017 THIRD (FINAL?)DRAFT  

DUTY ASSIGNMENTS 

SATURDAY, APRIL 22, 2017   05:00 – 19:30  

PRIMARY FREQUENCY: 147.330 MHz, PL 179.9 Tam West  

SECONDARY FREQUENCY: 443.250 MHz, PL 179.9 MT. TAM UHF 

TACTICAL: 147.555 MHz SIMPLEX  

ASSIGNMENT / 
LOCATION/ 
TACTICAL  

OPERATOR  CALLSIGN  START TIME  FINISH TIME   

PRESIDIO TRANSIT 

CENTER / NET 

CONTROL 

Randy Jenkins 

Rita Brenden 

Michael Fischer 

Steve Fischer  

Jan Leja 

Rob Ireson 

(Winlink) 

KA6BQF  
KG6WPN 

K6MLF 

K6ETA 

WB6SPX 

K6RGI 

05:00  
05:00 

05:00 

07:00 

11:30 

09:00 

19:30 
19:30 

07:30 

12:00 

19:00 

14:00 

 

 

 

W. RIDGECREST 

ROAD/ BOLINAS-

FAIRAX ROAD/ 

MCKENNAN GULCH 

TRAIL 

Kris 

Backenstose 

KK6AYC 09:30 12:30  

 

CARDIAC, BELOW 

PANTOLL 
Steve Ohr 

Skip Fedanzo  

KK6DPW 

KJ6ARL 

07:30 

07:30 

14:00 

14:00 

 

PANORAMIC/DIAS 

RIDGE TRAILHEAD 
Doug Slusher 
John Rabold 

KF6AKU 
KS6M 

09:00  
Winlink  

14:00 
Experiment 

 

TENNESSE VALLEY Larry Bradley 

Walt Ferris 

Milt Hyams 

Brad Beedle 

KK6QPE 

N6ABR 

KM6ASI 

KM6GML 

09:30 
09:30 

12:00 

EMT 

17:30 
12:30 

17:30 

EMT 

 

GOLDEN GATE 

BRIDGE / NW LOT 

Perhaps use simplex 

tactical frequency  

Wassim Nassif 

David Goodman 

Brett Stewart 

Dale Komai  

WN6WJN 

W9FOG 

K6BPS 

KK6ZOE 

10:00 

10:00 

13:00 

13:00 

13:30 

13:30 

18:30 

18:30 

 

ALL OPERATORS DOWNLOAD MAPS FROM THE RIDGE TO BRIDGE WEBSITE: 



https://ridgetrail.rallybound.org/hike-run/Static/Event-Info 

NET CONTROL WILL REMAIN IN THE PRESIDIO THE ENTIRE DAY. N/C WILL BE 
LOCATED AT THE START (TRANSIT HUB) ACROSS FROM THE PRESIDIO 
FIREHOUSE. 

IN ADDITION TO THESE FIXED STATIONS, BEN WILL BE HIKING WITH THE FIRST 
26-MILE BUS, ROB WILL BE HIKING WITH THE SECOND 20-MILE BUS, AND 
JERRY  WILL HIKE CLEANUP ON THE 10-MILE COURSE FROM THE PRESIDIO TO 
TENNESSEE VALLEY: 

HIKER ONE on the 26-mile course: Ben Friedlander AD6JA (Bus leaves Presidio at 
6:15) 

HIKER TWO on the 20mile course:  Rob Rowlands NZ6J (Bus leaves Presidio at 
08:00) 

HIKER THREE on the 10 mile course, Jerry Kay KG6IAC Hikers leave the Presidio at 
09:30-10:00. 

Hikers One, Two, and Three will check in at the beginning of their hike and every 
half-hour on the hour/half-hour, and will check in with the radio operators at fixed 
stations upon arrival and again immediately before departure. 

Michael K6MLF will be outfitted as a SAG and will be a "floater," going where needed 
during the day. 

WE WILL ALSO DEPLOY APRS RADIO-TRACKERS FOR THE HIKE LEADERS ON 
THE TWO 26-MILE BUSES AND THE TWO 20-MILE BUSES, AS WELL AS THE 
CYCLISTS WHOSE BUS DROPS THEM OFF AT SAM TAYLOR STATE PARK. The 
"Sweep of Sweeps,"  Mark Couch, will also carry a tracker; he will be spelled by Casey 
McGrath at Tennessee Valley. Steve K6ETA and Jan WB6SPX will monitor their 
progress on the screens in the Net Control motor home.  

John Rabold KS6M will experiment with sending Winlink traffic to keep track of 
participants as they clear the Highway One crossing; Rob Ireson K6RGI will receive that 
traffic at net control. 

Please use and respond to your tactical designator. 

EMERGENCY TRAFFIC ALWAYS HAS PRIORITY.  PLEASE STAND BY (off the 
radio) UNTIL THE EMERGENCY HAS BEEN HANDLED. Check the K6GWE website 
for examples of high-and low-priority traffic:  http://w6sg.net/site/?page_id=272  and 
scroll to the bottom of that page. 

https://ridgetrail.rallybound.org/hike-run/Static/Event-Info
http://w6sg.net/site/?page_id=272


Please keep track of and relay to Net Control: A description of anyone who requires 
medical attention and their disposition.  (Do not use their name on the radio.) 

The names of anyone who drops out (scratches) at your location and their disposition 
(do they have/need transportation?)  

The names and times of the first and last three hikers/riders through your location.  

Please remember radios, batteries, paper, writing instruments, appropriate clothing for 
the weather changes, hat, sunscreen, water, food, etc.  

Thanks for volunteering and have a great day!   Michael K6MLF,  Randy KA6BQF and 
Rob NZ6J 

 

BACKUP CELLPHONES:  

MICHAEL:  415 519 2201;   

RANDY:  510 504 9569;  

ROB:  650 866 9078;  

EVENT COORDINATORS: 

EMILY BAUSKA: 503 438 0325 

TRACY CORBIN: 415 722 6592 

EILEEN MORRIS: 415 828 5142 

BICYCLE SAG JOHN ARANSON: 415 497 1230 

 

After-action report outline: 

After the event, please send me an email fischer@igc.org with a brief report:   

 What times did the event volunteers arrive and depart?   

 What was the name of your rest-stop captain?  

 What are the GPS coordinates of the rest stop? 

 What times did the first and last participants in each category (hikers, 

bikers) pass by?  

 Was there a "sweet spot" at your location for best transmissions? 

 What equipment (radio & antenna) did you utilize?  

fischer@igc.org%20


 What time did the event's "sweep of sweeps" pass by?  Were there any 

participants behind him?  (There's a correct answer to that question, of 
course!) 

 Did you have contact with Park Rangers or other peace officers?  If so, a 

brief description of the contact, and the officers' names, if possible?  

 Were you called on to address any noteworthy situations?  If so, please 

describe.  

 Finally, any comments or suggestions you might have for our operations, 

or for us to pass along to the event organizers? 


