RIDGE TO BRIDGE 2017 THIRD (FINAL?)DRAFT DUTY ASSIGNMENTS

SATURDAY, APRIL 22, 2017 05:00 – 19:30

PRIMARY FREQUENCY: 147.330 MHz, PL 179.9 Tam West

SECONDARY FREQUENCY: 443.250 MHz, PL 179.9 MT. TAM UHF TACTICAL: 147.555 MHz SIMPLEX

ASSIGNMENT / LOCATION/ TACTICAL	OPERATOR	CALLSIGN	START TIME	FINISH TIME
PRESIDIO TRANSIT CENTER / NET CONTROL	Randy Jenkins Rita Brenden Michael Fischer Steve Fischer Jan Leja Rob Ireson (Winlink)	KA6BQF KG6WPN K6MLF K6ETA WB6SPX K6RGI	05:00 05:00 05:00 07:00 11:30 09:00	19:30 19:30 07:30 12:00 19:00 14:00
W. RIDGECREST ROAD/ BOLINAS- FAIRAX ROAD/ MCKENNAN GULCH TRAIL	Kris Backenstose	KK6AYC	09:30	12:30
CARDIAC, BELOW	Steve Ohr	KK6DPW	07:30	14:00
PANTOLL	Skip Fedanzo	KJ6ARL	07:30	14:00
PANORAMIC/DIAS	Doug Slusher	KF6AKU	09:00	14:00
RIDGE TRAILHEAD	John Rabold	KS6M	Winlink	Experiment
TENNESSE VALLEY	Larry Bradley	KK6QPE	09:30	17:30
	Walt Ferris	N6ABR	09:30	12:30
	Milt Hyams	KM6ASI	12:00	17:30
	Brad Beedle	KM6GML	EMT	EMT
GOLDEN GATE	Wassim Nassif	WN6WJN	10:00	13:30
BRIDGE / NW LOT	David Goodman	W9FOG	10:00	13:30
Perhaps use simplex	Brett Stewart	K6BPS	13:00	18:30
tactical frequency	Dale Komai	KK6ZOE	13:00	18:30

ALL OPERATORS DOWNLOAD MAPS FROM THE RIDGE TO BRIDGE WEBSITE:

https://ridgetrail.rallybound.org/hike-run/Static/Event-Info

NET CONTROL WILL REMAIN IN THE PRESIDIO THE ENTIRE DAY. N/C WILL BE LOCATED AT THE START (TRANSIT HUB) ACROSS FROM THE PRESIDIO FIREHOUSE.

IN ADDITION TO THESE FIXED STATIONS, BEN WILL BE HIKING WITH THE FIRST 26-MILE BUS, ROB WILL BE HIKING WITH THE SECOND 20-MILE BUS, AND JERRY WILL HIKE CLEANUP ON THE 10-MILE COURSE FROM THE PRESIDIO TO TENNESSEE VALLEY:

HIKER ONE on the 26-mile course: Ben Friedlander AD6JA (Bus leaves Presidio at 6:15)

HIKER TWO on the 20mile course: Rob Rowlands NZ6J (Bus leaves Presidio at 08:00)

HIKER THREE on the 10 mile course, Jerry Kay KG6IAC Hikers leave the Presidio at 09:30-10:00.

Hikers One, Two, and Three will check in at the beginning of their hike and every half-hour on the hour/half-hour, and will check in with the radio operators at fixed stations upon arrival and again immediately before departure.

Michael K6MLF will be outfitted as a SAG and will be a "floater," going where needed during the day.

WE WILL ALSO DEPLOY APRS RADIO-TRACKERS FOR THE HIKE LEADERS ON THE TWO 26-MILE BUSES AND THE TWO 20-MILE BUSES, AS WELL AS THE CYCLISTS WHOSE BUS DROPS THEM OFF AT SAM TAYLOR STATE PARK. The "Sweep of Sweeps," Mark Couch, will also carry a tracker; he will be spelled by Casey McGrath at Tennessee Valley. Steve K6ETA and Jan WB6SPX will monitor their progress on the screens in the Net Control motor home.

John Rabold KS6M will experiment with sending Winlink traffic to keep track of participants as they clear the Highway One crossing; Rob Ireson K6RGI will receive that traffic at net control.

Please use and respond to your tactical designator.

EMERGENCY TRAFFIC ALWAYS HAS PRIORITY. PLEASE STAND BY (off the radio) UNTIL THE EMERGENCY HAS BEEN HANDLED. Check the K6GWE website for examples of high-and low-priority traffic: http://w6sg.net/site/?page_id=272 and scroll to the bottom of that page.

Please keep track of and relay to Net Control: A description of anyone who requires medical attention and their disposition. (Do not use their name on the radio.)

The names of anyone who drops out (scratches) at your location and their disposition (do they have/need transportation?)

The names and times of the first and last three hikers/riders through your location.

Please remember radios, batteries, paper, writing instruments, appropriate clothing for the weather changes, hat, sunscreen, water, food, etc.

Thanks for volunteering and have a great day! Michael K6MLF, Randy KA6BQF and Rob NZ6J

BACKUP CELLPHONES:

MICHAEL: 415 519 2201;

RANDY: 510 504 9569;

ROB: 650 866 9078;

EVENT COORDINATORS:

EMILY BAUSKA: 503 438 0325

TRACY CORBIN: 415 722 6592

EILEEN MORRIS: 415 828 5142

BICYCLE SAG JOHN ARANSON: 415 497 1230

After-action report outline:

After the event, please send me an email fischer@igc.org with a brief report:

- What times did the event volunteers arrive and depart?
- What was the name of your rest-stop captain?
- What are the GPS coordinates of the rest stop?
- What times did the first and last participants in each category (hikers, bikers) pass by?
- Was there a "sweet spot" at your location for best transmissions?
- What equipment (radio & antenna) did you utilize?

- What time did the event's "sweep of sweeps" pass by? Were there any participants behind him? (There's a correct answer to that question, of course!)
- Did you have contact with Park Rangers or other peace officers? If so, a brief description of the contact, and the officers' names, if possible?
- Were you called on to address any noteworthy situations? If so, please describe.
- Finally, any comments or suggestions you might have for our operations, or for us to pass along to the event organizers?